

GAHC010123542025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3172/2025

DIPANKAR KALITA AND 89 ORS.
S/O - KONBUP KALITA, VILL - SALMORA, P.O- SALMORA , DISTRICT -
MAJULI, ASSAM, PIN - 785110, ROLL NO-11517815.

2: MONISHA PEGU
S/O -CHINA PEGU
VILL- MOWAMARI
PO - MOWAMARI
JENGRAIMUKH DISTRICT-MAJULI
ASSAM
PIN-785105
ROLL NO- 11505391.

3: RAJDEEP PEGU
S/O- SUBHASH PEGU
VILL-MOWAMARI
PO-MOWAMARI
-JENGRAIMUKH
DISTRICT-MAJULI
ASSAM
PIN -785105
ROLL NO. 11520585.

4: BIPLAB DAS
S/O- RANJIT DAS
VILL- BAGHARGAON
PO- RATANPUR
JENGRAIMUKH
DISTRICT- MAJULI
ASSAM
PIN-785110
ROLL NO. 11518415.

5: DIBYAJYOTI HAZARIKA

S/O- SOMESWAR HAZARIKA
VILL-BAGHAR GAON PO- RATANPUR
DISTRICT-MAJULI
ASSAM
PIN-785110
ROLL NO. 11518396

6: ABINASH MILI
S/O- DIGANTA MILI
VILL-NAGANCHUK PO-JENGRAIMUKH
DISTRICT- MAJULI
PIN -785105 ROLL NO. 11518759.

7: KRISHNA KAMAL NARAH
S/O -PUSPA NARAH
VILL- THAKUR SUTI
PO -RONGACHAHI
- GARAMUR
DISTRICT-MAJULI
ASSAM
PIN-785104
ROLL NO -11518770.

8: DEEP GOGOI
S/O- BAKUL GOGOI
VILL-POWA SAIKIA ROAD
PO- NARUATHAN
PS -DHEMAJI
DISTRICT- DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN- 787058
ROLL NO 11428061.

9: PRONBJYOTI DOLEY
S/O- NIRUKANTA DOLEY
VILL-RAKUT KEMERE
NO.1 AMRITPUR KEMERE
JONAI
DISTRICT- DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN-787060
ROLL NO- 11433062.

10: AJIT SAIKIA
S/O- CHENIRAM SAIKIA
VILL-CHOWKHAM GAON
PO- BORDOLONI
PS- GOGAMUKH

DISTRICT- DHEMAJI
PIN-787026
ROLL NO 11426497.

11: ASTOL DEORI
S/O-MENA DEORI
PO- ZONEKARENG-JONAI
DISTRICT-DHEMAJI ASSAM PIN-787060
ROLL NO. 11433953

12: MIGANG PATIR
S/O- JYOTISH PATIR
PS-JONAI
DISTRICT-DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN- 787060
ROLL NO 11431077.

13: HUMEN SAIKIA
C/O- PURNANANDA SAIKIA
VILL-MICHAMARI
PO-MICHAMARI
- GOGAMUKH
DISTRICT-DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN-787026
ROLL NO. 11428417.

14: DEBAJIT GOGOI
C/O- DULESWAR GOGOI
PO-MANGALATI
DISTRICT-DHEMAJI ASSAM
PIN - 787026
ROLL NO -11427899.

15: JYOSTNA CHETIA
C/O-KAMALESWAR CHETIA
VILL-JORKATA NAHARANI
PO-JORKATA
- DHEMAJI
DISTRICT- DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN-787058
ROLL NO. 11406453.

16: RIMJIM PHUKAN
S/O-GOLAP PHUKAN
VILL-CHENGELIPAM

GIADHALPAM
-DHEMAJI
DISTRICT-DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN-787057
ROLL NO- 11406034

17: BIPUL KUMAR NATH
C/O- RAMCHARAN NATH
VILL BARNIBARI
PO BARNIBARI
MUKALMUA
DISTRICT-NALBARI
PIN-781304
ROLL NO. 11607159.

18: DIPU NATH
S/O -PUNYA NATH
VILL-DHANTOLA
PO CHENGOI
- NALBARI
DISTRICT- NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781337
ROLL NO. 11607261.

19: HARI CHANDRA SWARGIARY
C/O-GOPAL SWARGIARY VILL- BURINAGAR PO- BURINAGAR PS -
NALBARI
DISTRICT-NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781341
ROLL NO. 11610215

20: KOUSTAV BORAH
D/O -SHADIP BORAH
VILL -TEPOR GAON
PO -CHAMUA KHANIKOR
PS -GAURISAGAR
PIN- 785661
DISTRICT -SIVASAGOR
ROLL NO. 11806339.

21: JAYANTA GOGOI
D/O- BIPUL GOGOI
VILL -BOLOMIA
PO- PHUL PANICHIGA
- GAURISAGOR DISTRICT -SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN -785683
ROLL NO.11808748.

22: ACHYUT KHANIKOR
D/O -KAMAL KHANIKOR
DISTRICT -SIVASAGAR
VILL- TELIAL KATONI
MAHMORA
PIN- 785661
-GAURISAGAR
PO-HAFALUTING
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11807731.

23: ANAMIKA GOGOI
D/O-BIREN GOGOI
VILL-MANTONIA GAON
AMGURI
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785680
ROLL NO. 11800865.

24: MRINMOI KHANIKAR
S/O-RANJIT KHANIKAR
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR
VILL-CHAMUA KHANIKAR
PS- GAURISAGAR PO- CHARING
ASSAM
PIN- 785661
ROLL NO. 11810401.

25: PARIKSHIT DOWARI
S/O- RUHINI DOWARI
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR
VILL -CHIRA KHUNDA
PO- CHIRAK HUNDA
PIN-785666
-AMGURI
ASSAM
ROLL NO 11807251

26: PORANJYOTI PHUKON
S/O- BIPUL PHUKON
VILL-MAHMORA KHANIKOR
P.O- NAMTI PATHAR

PS - AMGURI
DIST-SIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN- 785684
ROLL NO.-11808333

27: ACHYUT DUTTA
S/O-BUBU DUTTA
DIST-SIVASAGAR
VILL-NAMTIAL
PIN-785666
PO-KHEMDOI PHUKURI ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11810197.

28: DEEPJYOTI CHANGMAI
S/O- TARUN CHANGMAI
DIST- SIVASAGAR
VILL-BAILUNG GAON
SIMALUGURI
PO-ROMONI ALI
ASSAM
PIN--785686
ROLL NO. 11808111.

29: BONITA DOLEY
D/O- JAYANTA DOLEY
PO-BOKULGURI
-DHAKUAKHANA
VILL-LEPONG GAON
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
PIN- 787055
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11403034.

30: MADHU HANDIQUE
S/O- CHENIRAM HANDIQUE
VILL- PULI NAHARANI
VILL- PULI NAHARANI
PS-BIHPURIA
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR
PIN-784165
ASSAM
ROLL NO 11414446.

31: DULUMONI BARUAH
D/O- AKANI BARUAH
VILL-PHUKAN GAON
PO -GHILAMARA

PS- GHILAMARA
DIST-LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN 787055
ROLL NO. 11400552.

32: SATYA NATH PERMEY
S/O- MANURANJAN PERMEY
PO- MORNOI DEBEJIA
-GHILAMARA
VILL -UBHATACHAM PARANU
DIST-LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN-787055
ROLL NO. 11421109

33: PRIYADEEP DOLEY
S/O-PROFULLA DOLEY
PO -KHAJUA PATAR
DIST -LAKHIMPUR
PS- DHAKUKHANA
ASSAM
PIN-787055
ROLL NO. 11419861.

34: KIRAN DOLEY
C/O- PRAFULLA DOLEY
PO-KHAJUA PATAR
-DHAKUAKHANA
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
PIN -787055
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11420132.

35: SARAT GOGOI
S/O- RAJU GOGOI
PO. RAJBARI
- BIHPURIA VILL- JAKAT PELOWA
NO. 1
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
PIN-784161
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11412297

36: ROHIT DOLEY
S/O-PAGBARAKAM DOLEY
PO- NA-ALIMIRI N.C
PO- NA ALI MIRIGAON

PS- PANIGAON
PIN-787052
DIST-LAKHIMPUR

ASSAM
ROLL NO. 1149314.

37: DIPANJALI ROY
D/O- BHARAT ROY
PO- CHITHILA
VILL-CHITHILA
DIST-KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN-73354
ROLL NO 11300438.

38: LAXMI SAHA
D/O- UTTAM KUMAR SAHA
VILL-CHITHITAGRAM
PS-FAKIRAGRAM
DIST-KOKRAJHAR PIN-783354
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11300053.

39: SANGITA ROY
D/O- NARESH ROY
VILL-TUMPARA
P.O- CHITILA BHUBAN NAGAR
DIST.- KOKRAJHAR
PIN-783354
PS- FAKIRAGRAM
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11300410.

40: NABANITA ROY
D/O- ANONTA KUMAR ROY
VILL-.CHOKAPARA
DIST.-KOKRAJHAR
PS-FAKIRAGRAM
ASSAM
PIN-783354
ROLL NO. 11300443.

41: SUNITA BARMAN
C/O- LALIT BARMAN
VILL- BADLA GAON
PO-KARTIMARI
PIN-783370

PS - GOSSAIGAON
DIST-KOKRAJHAR
ROLL NO.-11300470.

42: PARITOSH BARMAN
C/O- MONESWAR BARMAN
VILL-PUTHIMARI
P.O-KARTIMARI
PIN- 783370
PS -GOSSAIGAON
DIST-KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11305496.

43: NIKUNJA NATH
C/O-DULAL NATH
VILL-DIAJHIJARI
P.O-HALTU GAON
PIN-783370
DIST- KOKRAJHAR
PS -KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11306034.

44: PITAMBAR CHETRY
S/O- TARA CHETRY
VILL-SARAL PARA
P.O-UTTAPANI
PS - KOKRAJHAR
DIST-SIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN-783370
ROLL NO.-11305343

45: OM PRAKASH HAJONG
S/O- ATUL HAJONG
VILL-DHAMAR TANTAR
P.O-DHAMAR
PS - LAKHIPUR
DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-783129
ROLL NO.10707646.

46: CHITRA RANJAN BORAH
S/O- DULESWAR BORAH
VILL-DIGHALIA
PO-DIGHALIA

PS- BORBORUAH
DIST-DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN-786007
ROLL NO. 10609784.

47: ANKUR DAS
S/O-NARENDRA DAS
VILL-NO.1.BHURAKALA
PO- BORA HOMKATHANI
PS-PULIBAR
DIST-JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 785006
ROLL NO.-1514349.

48: ANGSHUTTAM BORAH
S/O- RANJIT BORAH
VILL-MELENG DOLOI
PO- BORKHELIA
DIST-JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 785101

ROLL NO. 11506119.

49: BITUPAN BORAH
S/O-RANJIT BORAH
DIST-JORHAT
PS-PULIBAR
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11506126.

50: SYED MISKATUL HUSSAIN
S/O-SYED MONIRUL HUSSAIN
VILL-KAKOJAN DEWAN GAON
PO-KAKOJAN
PIN-785107
PS -TEOK
DIST-JORHAT
ASSAM
ROLLNO-11506357.

51: MADHU HAZARIKAN
S/O- ANIL HAZARIKA
VILL-BALIJAN
PO-JALUKANI BARI
PS- TITABAR

DIST-JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN-785630
ROLL NO. 11508240.

52: RAHUL HUSSAIN
S/O SAJU HUSSAIN
VILL-GARHALI CHINAMARA
PO-CHINAMARA
PS-CHINAMARA
DIST-JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN-785008
ROLL NO.11506153.

53: CHIRANJIB DAS HAZARIKA
S/O GANESH DAS
VILL-BALIATI
PO-BALIATI GUWALGAON
PIN- 785703
PS-PULIBAR
DIST-JORHAT
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11514228.

54: PINKIMONI PATHAK
D/O- LOKNATH PATHAK
VILL- CHAPARBORI
PO- SARUPETA
PIN-781318
PS- PATACHAR KUCHI
DIST- BAJALI
ASSAM
ROLL NO-10202658.

55: SHERAJUL SK
C/O- SAFAR ALI
PS -DHUBURI
DIST- DHUBURI
ASSAM
ROLL NO.10503361.

56: SUDIP NATH
C/O- LATE PRADIP CHANDRA NATH
VILL-BANAMALI ROAD
PO-KARIMGANJ
PS -KARIMGANJ
DIST-KARIMGANJ

PIN- 788710
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11205267

57: NABA SAIKIA
C/O- DINESH SAIKIA
VILL-SALMARA
PO-GANESH KUWARI
PIN-784145
PS- SIPAJHAR
DIST-DARRANG
ASSAM
ROLLNO-12021731.

58: KISHOR BARMAN
C/O- HIRANYA BARMAN
VILL-KAMARPARA
PO-OUTALA
PIN-784525
- MANGALDAI
DIST-DARANG
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 12021235.

59: PALASH KUMAR NATH
C/O- DANDA DHAR NATH
VILL-KAMARPARA
PO-OUTALA
PIN-784525
- MANGALDAI
DIST-DARANG
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 12021202.

60: NITU DEKA
S/O- KULEN DEKA
VILL-BIHAI GAON
PO-SANTI PUKHURI
PIN-784144
- SIPAJHAR
DIST-DARANG
ASSAM
ROLL NO.12022918.

61: KISHORE DEKA
S/O- GHANA KANTA DEKA
VILL-KALITA PARA
PO-GANESH KUWARI

PIN-784145
- SIPAJHAR
DIST-DARANG
GENERAL
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 12018324

62: JOGESH KAKATI
S/O- RATNA KANTA KAKOTI
VILL-KAMAR PARA
-MANGALDOI
PIN- 784525
DIST-DARANG
ASSAM
ROLL NO.12022940.

63: AMANUL HUSSAIN
S/O- ABUL HUSSAIN
VILL- BARKUMARPARA. P.O. PATHARIGHAT
DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM
784144. ROLL NO. 12017193

64: PRONAB BORGHAIN
S/O- SINGHESWAR BORGHAIN
VILL-KALAKATA
PO- BARBARUA KHAT
PIN-785692
-SAPEKHATI
DIST-CHARAIDEO
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11814281.

65: PRANJAL NEOG
S/O- NILAMBAR NEOG
VILL-TOKOLI MORA
PO-OUGURI SHYAM
PIN- 785692
-SONARI
DIST-CHARAIDEO
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11816145

66: GOURAB GOGOI
S/O- DEBAJIT GOGOI
VILL-NO. 1 MORAN HABI
PO-BARBARUA KHAT
PIN- 785692

-SAPEKHATI
DIST-CHARAIDEO
ASSAM ROLL NO.11814296.

67: MUKUL GOGOI
S/O- PUSPA GOGOI
VILL-CHUTIAKARI
PO-BORHAT
PIN-785693
- BORHAT
DIST-CHARAIDEO
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11814743

68: DIPSHIKHA DAS
D/O- PRODIP DAS
VILL-BORHAT HABI GAON
PO-BORHAT
PIN-785693
- BORHAT
DIST-CHARAIDEO
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11804749.

69: HIRANYA KUMAR NATH
S/O- ANIL KUMAR NATH
VILL-THANA SARUA
PO-SAPMARTI GAON
PIN- 782104
-MIKIRBHETA
DIST-MORIGAON
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11722081.

70: DIBYA JYOTI DEKA
S/O- ENDRA DEKA
VILL-LUNGA MUKH
PO-CHABUK DHARA
PIN-782106
- MIKIRBHETA
DIST-MORIGAON
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11721931

71: PARISHMITA DAS
D/O- BHADRESWAR DAS
VILL-BUWAL GURI
PO-GOKHAJUA

PIN-782142
- MIKIRBHETA
DIST-MORIGAON
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11704501.

72: SIMANTA DEKA
S/O- MUKTIRAM DEKA
VILL-SILSAKU
PO-BAGHARA
PIN-782105
- MORIGAON
DIST-MORIGAON
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11721915.

73: BANDANA KUMARI BORDOLOI
D/O- BAPUKON BORDOLOI
VILL-SARALIGAON
P.O-KHAPLANG KUCHI
PIN- 782103
-RAHA
DIST-NAGAON
ASSAM ROLL NO.11701260.

74: NIKUMONI SAIKIA
D/O- MALURAM SAIKIA
VILL-CHOTA KANDALI GRANT
P.O-KANDALI
PIN- 782102
-NAGAON
DIST-NAGAON
ASSAM ROLL NO.11701331.

75: ABHIJIT LOYING
S/O- BHUBAN LOYING
VILL-GULUNGTEMERA
PO-BADULIPAR
P.S-DERGAON
PIN 785611
DIST-GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
ROLL NO.10813241.

76: ARUNDHATI BORAH
D/O- SHYAM BORAH
VILL-WARD NO. 5
DERGAON TOWN

11 APBN
P.O- DERGAON
P.S-DERGAON
PIN-785611
DIST-GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
ROLL NO.10800651.

77: JAYANTA HAZARIKA
S/O- PADMESWAR HAZARIKA
VILL-SIRISTI KASODAR
P.O-DERGAON
P.S- DERGAON
PIN 785614
DIST- GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
ROLLNO-.10806359.

78: GITALI THENGAL
C/O-JOYDEEP THENGAL
VILL-SISUPANI SONALI PATHAR
SUKADIL
PO. TELISHAL
P.S-MERAPANI
PIN-785705
DIST-GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 10803455.

79: POLLABI BORO
D/O- BIREN BORO
VILL-SONALI PATHER
P.O-MERAPANI
P.S-MERAPANI
PIN- 785705
DIST-GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
ROLL NO.10803776.

80: PURNIMA NAGBONSHI
D/O- BINUD NAGBONSHI
VILL-BENEDIK PATHAR
P.O- TELISHAL
-MERAPANI
PIN 785705
DIST-GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
ROLL NO.10801157.

81: HEREN SAIKIA
S/O- BENUDHAR SAIKIA
VILL- NABAGRAM
CHALUNG PATHER
P.O. NABAGRAM
MERAPANI
PIN. 785705
DIST- GOLAGHAT
ASSAM ROLL NO.10813164.

82: CHESONG TERON
S/O- NOBIN TERON
VILL-BALIJAN NO.2
BUKULAGHAT
P.O- BAKALI GHAT
P/S- BAKOLIA
PIN-782482
DIST- KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11108323.

83: AMON CHOUHAN
S/O- JHANKU CHAUHAN
VILL-BHETAPARA
BIHARIGAON
P.O-MAILLOO
- KHERONI
PIN-782446
DIST- WEST KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM
ROLL NO.1111222

84: BIKHA TIMUNG
S/O- LATE BORSING TIMUNG
VILL-UPPER DELAJI SIKARI TIMUNG GAON
P.O- DIPHU
PIN-782460
DIST- KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11107353.

85: SANJAY ROY
S/O- GAJEN CH. ROY
VILL- KERKHABARI PART-1
P.O- NAYAGAON
DIST- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

PIN 783384
ROLL NO. 10309075.

86: SARIMUL HOQUE LASKAR
S/O- JAKIR AHMED LASKAR
VILL- JAYKRISHANAPUR
RONGPUR
P.O. RONGPUR SOUTH
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN 788163
ROLL NO. 11210764.

87: ROHIT DHANUWAR
S/O- SANIKA DHANUWAR
VILL- GORAMARI
MIJIKAJAN
BISWANATH
784173. ROLL NO. 11917850.

88: RITUPAN BHUYAN
S/O- NIRMAL BHUYAN
VILL- GOPALPUR GRNAT
P.O. ELENGI SATRA
PS- GOHPUR
DIST- BISWANATH
ROLL NO. 11918681.

89: KAMALA DAS
D/O- BHARAM DAS
VILL RANGCHALI
KAYBARTA JANATA
BEHALI
DIST- BOSWANATH. ASSAM. 784179.ROLL NO. 11905327.

90: NANDIKA DOLEY
D/O-MAHANANDA DOLEY
VILL-CHATRANG MORIKATHONI
P.O-CHATARANG MORIKATHONI
P.S-GOHPUR
PIN-784168
DIST-BISWANATH
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11906030

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVT. OF ASSAM DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE STATE LEVEL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD
ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
CUM DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM
REHABARI
GUWAHATI
78100

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A K TALUKDAR, MRS. H THAKURIA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

ORDER

Date : 09/06/2025

Heard Mr. A.K. Talukdar, learned counsel for the writ petitioners. Perused the statements made in the writ petition.

The petitioners' case is that, in response to the advertisement notice dated 06/10/2023 issued by the State Level Police Recruitment Board, Assam, for filling up 5563 numbers of posts of Constables in Assam Police, both Un-armed Branch and Armed Branch, the petitioners had submitted their candidature and had accordingly, participated in the selection process at the stages of Medical Test, Physical Standard Test (PST) and Physical Efficiency Test (PET). However, they could not qualify for the written and viva-voce test. Alleging irregularities and complete non-transparency in the selection process, the petitioners have approached this Court by filing the instant writ petition seeking a direction upon the respondents to consider their case for appointment.

Ms. A. Talukdar, learned Government Advocate, Assam, appearing for the respondents has

prayed for some time to obtain instruction and file affidavit.

Issue notice of motion returnable in six weeks.

Since Ms. A. Talukdar, learned Government Advocate, Assam, has accepted notice on behalf of all the respondents, service of notice is deemed to be complete in this case. However, extra copies of the writ petition, requisite in numbers, be furnished to the learned Departmental Counsel within seven days from today, so as to enable her to obtain instruction and file affidavit.

Heard on the prayer of interim relief.

According to Mr. A.K. Talukdar, learned counsel for the writ petitioners, by failing to adhere to the declared ratio of 1:5 for calling candidates for Written Test and Viva-voce, his clients have been arbitrarily excluded despite having qualified in Medical Test, PST and PET. The petitioners' counsel has, therefore, prayed for an order restraining the respondents from publishing the final select list pending disposal of the writ petition.

It appears from the materials on record that the number of posts advertised are 5563 but the total number of petitioners before this Court are only 90. Despite the same, the petitioners want to stall the entire recruitment process only on the ground that if the final select list is published, it will be difficult for them to serve notice upon the selected candidates. If this is the only concern of the petitioners for granting interim relief, there are ways and means to address the matter and, therefore, the same cannot be a justifiable ground for this Court to restrain the respondents from publishing the select list, thus, putting the entire recruitment process on hold for indefinite period. However, in so far as the allegation made pertaining to non-transparency in the selection process is concerned, the matter would certainly call for further scrutiny by this Court. As such, this Court is not inclined to pass any interim order at this Stage, save and except, observing that action, if any, taken pursuant to the selection process in question, shall be subject to further order that may be passed in the writ petition.

List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant