

GAHC010031132025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/1012/2025**

SIRAJUL HOQUE BARBHUIYA  
S/O- LATE ABDUL HAMID BARBHUIYA, R/O- BOALIPAR BAZAR, DIST.  
HAILAKANDI, PIN- 788151.

VERSUS

MD. SAYKUL ISLAM LASKAR AND 5 ORS  
S/O- LATE SAMS UDDIN LASKAR, R/O- VILL.- BOALIPAR PART-II, P.O.  
BOALIPAR BAZAR, DIST. HAILAKANDI, ASSAM

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
TO BE REPRESENTED BY SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006 NOW RE-DESIGNATED AS SECRETARY  
SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06.

3:ADDITIONAL DISTRICT COMMISSIONER/IN-CHARGE  
THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SECONDARY EDUCATION  
HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788151.

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS  
HAILAKANDI  
HDC  
P.S. AND DIST. HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788151.

5:THE SUPERINTENDENT CUM SECRETARY  
MANAGING COMMITTEE OF MOHAMMADIA SENIOR MADRASSA  
NOW AMALGAMATED WITH I.R. LASKAR MEMORIAL HIGH SCHOOL  
NITAINAGAR PART-III  
P.O. NITAINAGAR  
DIST. HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788151.

6:TREASURY OFFICER  
HAILAKANDI  
P.O. AND DIST. HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788151

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. R P SARMAH, MR. N H MAZARBHUIYAN,MS. L WAJEEDA,MR. M H SAIKIA,R ALI,MR R I BHUYAN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MS. D MUSHAHARY, SC, SEC. EDU., MS. U. SARMA, GA, ASSAM,FOR CAVEATOR,MR A K DAS,MR. M KHAN (FOR R-1),SC, FINANCE

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

**ORDER**

**Date : 09.12.2025**

Heard Mr. N. H. Mazarbhuiyan, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. J. Aktar, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1; Ms. S. Baruah, learned Government Advocate for the State respondent No. 3; and Mr. P. P. Dutta, learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education Department.

Admit.

List for hearing in usual course.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**